Level 3: inputs which are not based on observable market data.

16 Alternative Performance Measures

The Group's performance is assessed using a number of alternative performance measures (APMs).

The Group's alternative profitability measures are presented before exceptional items, amortisation of certain intangible
assets and depreciation of fair value adjustments made to property, plant and equipment acquired through business
combinations and the impact of IFRS 16 - Leases.

The measures are presented on this basis, as management believe they provide useful additional information about the
Group's performance and aids a more effective comparison of the underlying Group's trading performance from one
period to the next.

Adjusted profitability measures are reconciled to unadjusted IFRS results on the face of the income statement below.

Reported

Add back:
IFRS 16

depreciation
and interest

Less:
IAS 17 lease

accounting
costs

Reported
excluding

IFRS 16
Exceptional

items

Add back:
Amortisation

of intangibles
& fair value

adjustments Adjusted
28 weeks ended 17 July 2022 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Operating profit - excl.
exceptional items 33,982 10,314 (8,414) 35,882 - 5,308 41,190
Exceptional items (3,183) - - (3,183) 3,183 - -
Operating profit 30,799 10,314 (8,414) 32,699 3,183 5,308 41,190
Net finance costs (11,247) 4,372 - (6,875) 75 - (6,800)
Profit before income tax 19,552 14,686 (8,414) 25,824 3,258 5,308 34,390

Profit for the period 14,528 14,033 (8,414) 20,147 1,756 4,142 26,045
Less non-controlling interest (1,073) (12) - (1,085) - - (1,085)
Profit attributable to members
of the parent 13,455 14,021 (8,414) 19,062 1,756 4,142 24,960

Depreciation and amortisation 41,054 (10,314) - 30,740 - (5,308) 25,432
EBITDA 71,853 - (8,414) 63,439 3,183 - 66,622

Earnings per share pence   pence   pence
Basic 15.1   21.4   28.0
Diluted 14.9   21.1   27.7

Reported

Add back:
IFRS 16

depreciation
and interest

Less:
IAS 17 lease

accounting
costs

Reported
excluding

IFRS 16
Exceptional

items

Add back:
Amortisation

of intangibles
& fair value

adjustments Adjusted
28 weeks ended 18 July 2021 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Operating profit - excl.
exceptional items 38,881 7,587 (8,764) 37,704 - 1,318 39,022
Exceptional items (9,721) 2,260 - (7,461) 7,461 - -
Operating profit 29,160 9,847 (8,764) 30,243 7,461 1,318 39,022
Net finance costs (7,508) 4,287 - (3,221) - - (3,221)
Profit before income tax 21,652 14,134 (8,764) 27,022 7,461 1,318 35,801

Profit for the period 17,085 12,566 (8,764) 20,887 5,596 1,067 27,550
Less non-controlling interest (1,009) - - (1,009) - - (1,009)
Profit attributable to members
of the parent 16,076 12,566 (8,764) 19,878 5,596 1,067 26,541

Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment 42,496 (9,870) - 32,626 (6,445) (1,318) 24,863

EBITDA 71,656 (23) (8,764) 62,869 1,016 - 63,885

Earnings per share pence   pence   pence
Basic 19.6   24.3   32.4
Diluted 19.3   23.9   31.9

Segmental operating profit reconciles to adjusted segmental operating profit as follows:

Reported

Add back:
IFRS 16

depreciation
and interest

Less:
IAS 17 lease

accounting
costs

Reported
excluding

IFRS 16
Exceptional

items

Add back:
Amortisation

of intangibles
& fair value

adjustments Adjusted
28 weeks ended 17 July 2022 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Europe - excl. exceptional item 23,234 4,244 (1,151) 26,327 - 5,308 31,635
Exceptional items (5,855) - - (5,855) 5,855 - -
Europe 17,379 4,244 (1,151) 20,472 5,855 5,308 31,635
Australasia 14,177 6,070 (7,263) 12,984 - - 12,984
Central costs (757) - - (757) (2,672) - (3,429)
Total 30,799 10,314 (8,414) 32,699 3,183 5,308 41,190

Reported

Add back:
IFRS 16

depreciation
and interest

Less:
IAS 17 lease

accounting
costs

Reported
excluding

IFRS 16
Exceptional

items

Add back:
Amortisation

of intangibles
& fair value

adjustments Adjusted
28 weeks ended 18 July 2021 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Europe - excl. exceptional item 34,408 3,024 (3,421) 34,011 - 1,318 35,329
Exceptional items (9,721) 2,260 - (7,461) 7,461 - -
Europe 24,687 5,284 (3,421) 26,550 7,461 1,318 35,329
Australasia 12,452 4,563 (5,343) 11,672 - - 11,672
Central costs (7,979) - - (7,979) - - (7,979)
Total 29,160 9,847 (8,764) 30,243 7,461 1,318 39,022

Independent review report to Hilton Food Group plc
Report on the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Our conclusion
We have reviewed Hilton Food Group plc’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements (the “interim financial
statements”) in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Hilton Food Group plc for the 28 week
period ended 17 July 2022 (the “period”).

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial statements
are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with UK adopted International Accounting Standard 34,